following true-ups and minor adjustments: an increase to goodwill of £99.8m, an adjustment of £67.0m to reflect the fair value of options
related to certain minority interests, a decrease of £18.2m to intangible assets, a decrease to translation reserves of £11.4m, a reduction to
trade and other receivables of £3.5m, a decrease to deferred tax liabilities of £0.6m and a decrease to property and equipment of £0.3m.
There was also a restatement for adjustments to the held for sale amounts for the Life Sciences business with corresponding adjustments to
other line items in the Balance Sheet, with no impact on total consolidated assets or liabilities. Assets classified as held for sale reduced by
£0.4m, and liabilities directly associated with assets classified as held for sale reduced by £2.2m, with net assets relating to held for sale
increasing by £1.8m to £65.2m.

INFORMA PLC ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2019CHAMPIONING THE SPECIALIST 175

Strategic Report Governance Financial Statements

4. Restatement continued
Consolidated Balance Sheet: as at 31 December 2018 – restatement

Previously
reported

£m

UBM
acquisition
finalisation

£m

Restatement
held for sale

£m
Restated

£m

Non-current assets
Goodwill 6,237.3 99.8 6.8 6,343.9
Other intangible assets 3,882.0 (18.2) (9.4) 3,854.4
Property and equipment 70.4 (0.3) (0.4) 69.7
Investments in joint ventures and associates 19.1 – – 19.1
Other investments 5.1 – – 5.1
Deferred tax assets 22.0 – 2.2 24.2
Retirement benefit surplus 4.5 – – 4.5
Other receivables 6.3 – – 6.3
Derivative financial instruments 1.5 – – 1.5

10,248.2 81.3 (0.8) 10,328.7
Current assets
Inventory 50.9 – – 50.9
Trade and other receivables 402.7 (3.5) 1.2 400.4
Current tax asset 15.9 – – 15.9
Cash at bank and on hand 168.8 – – 168.8
Assets classified as held for sale 79.5 – (0.4) 79.1

717.8 (3.5) 0.8 715.1
Total assets 10,966.0 77.8 – 11,043.8
Current liabilities
Borrowings (200.8) – – (200.8)
Derivative financial instruments (10.1) – – (10.1)
Current tax liabilities (96.2) – – (96.2)
Provisions (63.4) – – (63.4)
Trade and other payables (443.0) – (2.2) (445.2)
Deferred income (701.2) – – (701.2)
Liabilities directly associated with assets classified as held for sale (16.1) – 2.2 (13.9)

(1,530.8) – – (1,530.8)
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings (2,626.2) – – (2,626.2)
Derivative financial instruments (27.0) (67.0) – (94.0)
Deferred tax liabilities (620.3) 0.6 – (619.7)
Retirement benefit obligation (37.5) – – (37.5)
Provisions (30.1) – – (30.1)
Trade and other payables (30.3) – – (30.3)
Deferred income (3.6) – – (3.6)

(3,375.0) (66.4) – (3,441.4)
Total liabilities (4,905.8) (66.4) – (4,972.2)
Net assets 6,060.2 11.4 – 6,071.6

INFORMA PLC ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2019176

Financial Statements

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2019 continued

5. Revenue
An analysis of the Group’s revenue by type is as follows; refer to accounting policy in Note 2 on revenue for an explanation of the nature
of revenue types, their timing and related expected cash flows and any uncertainties and significant payment terms.

Year ended 31 December 2019

Informa
Markets

£m

Informa
Connect

£m

Informa
Tech

£m

Informa
Intelligence

£m

Taylor &
Francis

£m
Total

£m

Exhibitor 1,213.6 53.6 71.2 – – 1,338.4
Subscriptions – – 42.0 296.0 302.5 640.5
Transactional sales – – – 18.9 257.1 276.0
Attendee 71.2 142.3 84.3 – – 297.8
Marketing and advertising services 91.5 21.4 18.5 33.8 – 165.2
Sponsorship 73.9 58.3 40.2 – – 172.4
Total 1,450.2 275.6 256.2 348.7 559.6 2,890.3

Year ended 31 December 20181

Informa
Markets

£m

Informa
Connect

£m

Informa
Tech

£m

Informa
Intelligence

£m

Taylor &
Francis

£m
Total

£m

Exhibitor 840.8 42.7 41.5 – – 925.0
Subscriptions – – 27.3 277.9 282.3 587.5
Transactional sales – – – 25.1 250.9 276.0
Attendee 56.3 133.3 55.4 – – 245.0
Marketing and advertising services 84.8 43.0 13.3 48.1 – 189.2
Sponsorship 50.3 58.5 38.0 – – 146.8
Total 1,032.2 277.5 175.5 351.1 533.2 2,369.5

1. 2018 restated for restructuring of Divisions and the alignment of UBM revenue types to Informa Group revenue types (see Note 4).

INFORMA PLC ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2019CHAMPIONING THE SPECIALIST 177

Strategic Report Governance Financial Statements

6. Business segments
The Group has identified reportable segments based on financial information used by the Directors in allocating resources and making
strategic decisions. We consider the chief operating decision maker to be the Executive Directors.

The Group’s five identified reportable segments under IFRS 8 Operating Segments are as described in the Strategic Report. There is no
difference between the Group’s operating segments and the Group’s reportable segments.

Segment revenue and results
The Group’s primary internal Income Statement performance measures for business segments are revenue and adjusted operating profit.
A reconciliation of adjusted operating profit to statutory operating profit and profit before tax is provided below:

Year ended 31 December 2019

Informa
Markets

£m

Informa
Connect

£m

Informa
Tech

£m

Informa
Intelligence

£m

Taylor &
Francis

£m
Total

£m

Revenue 1,450.2 275.6 256.2 348.7 559.6 2,890.3
Adjusted operating profit before joint ventures and associates 491.9 47.1 70.4 104.1 218.1 931.6
Share of adjusted results of joint ventures and associates (Note 20) 1.4 0.1 – – – 1.5
Adjusted operating profit 493.3 47.2 70.4 104.1 218.1 933.1
Intangible asset amortisation1 (197.6) (17.9) (21.7) (23.2) (52.0) (312.4)
Impairment – goodwill and intangibles (4.7) – – – – (4.7)
Impairment – right of use assets (1.4) – – (0.9) (2.3) (4.6)
Acquisition and integration costs (Note 8) (39.3) (4.6) (12.2) (3.3) (0.3) (59.7)
Restructuring and reorganisation costs (Note 8) (3.0) (0.2) (0.6) (4.8) – (8.6)
Subsequent remeasurement of contingent consideration (Note 8) 1.6 (1.7) – (3.1) – (3.2)
VAT charges (Note 8) (1.8) (1.8)
Operating profit 247.1 22.8 35.9 68.8 163.5 538.1
Loss on disposal of businesses (Note 21) (95.4)
Investment income (Note 11) 10.1
Finance costs (Note 12) (134.1)
Profit before tax 318.7

1. Excludes acquired intangible product development and software amortisation.

Year ended 31 December 2018 (restated)2

Informa
Markets

£m

Informa
Connect

£m

Informa
Tech

£m

Informa
Intelligence

£m

Taylor &
Francis

£m
Total

£m

Revenue 1,032.2 277.5 175.5 351.1 533.2 2,369.5
Adjusted operating profit before joint ventures and associates 356.5 45.7 40.1 91.4 197.4 731.1
Share of adjusted results of joint ventures and associates (Note 20) 0.9 0.1 – – – 1.0
Adjusted operating profit 357.4 45.8 40.1 91.4 197.4 732.1
Intangible asset amortisation (Note 17)1 (131.3) (18.9) (16.4) (24.3) (52.7) (243.6)
Impairment (Note 8) (5.7) – (4.1) – – (9.8)
Acquisition and integration costs (Note 8) (72.8) (3.2) (9.3) (2.9) (0.7) (88.9)
Restructuring and reorganisation costs (Note 8) (0.9) (0.8) (0.2) (4.5) (6.7) (13.1)
Subsequent remeasurement of contingent consideration (Note 8) 2.0 (9.2) – 7.3 – 0.1
UAE VAT charge (9.1) – – – – (9.1)
GMP pension equalisation (4.0) (0.2) – (0.3) – (4.5)
Operating profit 135.6 13.5 10.1 66.7 137.3 363.2
Profit on disposal of businesses (Note 21) 1.1
Investment income (Note 11) 8.2
Finance costs (Note 12) (90.4)
Profit before tax 282.1

1. Excludes acquired intangible product development and software amortisation.

2. 2018 restated for restructure of Group Divisions.

INFORMA PLC ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2019178

Financial Statements

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2019 continued

The accounting policies of the reportable segments are the same as the Group’s accounting policies described in Note 2. Adjusted operating
results by operating segment is the measure reported to the Directors for the purpose of resource allocation and assessment of segment